Page 1

10.52SS

Copyright © 2013, ALLDATA

1990 Jaguar XJ-6 L6-4.0L

INPUTS / OUTPUTS
BLOWER—LEFT

CODE

AC5-1
ACH-2
AC5-3
AC5-4
AC5-5
LB29-1
LB29-2

IN/OUT

IN
ouT

BLOWER—RIGHT

CODE

AC6-1
ACB-2
AC6-3
ACB-4
ACB-5
ACB-6
ACB-7
AC6-8
LB25-1
LB25-2

IN/QUT

IN
ouT

IN

CIRCUIT

HIGH SPEED RELAY PULL-IN
BLOWER SPEED FEEDBACK
SENSOR GROUND

BLOWER SPEED CONTROL
ON-OFF SIGNAL

POWER GROUND

BATTERY POWER

CIRCUIT

HIGH SPEED RELAY PULL-IN
BLOWER SPEED FEEDBACK
SENSCR GROUND

BLOWER SPEED CONTROL
SENSOR VOLTAGE INPUT
SENSOR GROUND
AMBIENT TEMP. SENSOR
ON-OFF SIGNAL

POWER GROUND

BATTERY POWER

CENTRAL MICROPROCESSOR

CODE

LB12-2
LB13-36
LB14-26
LB90

IN 7 OUT

IN
IN
ouT
IN

CIRCUIT

BATTERY POWER
LOGIC GROQUND

VOLTAGE SUPPLY TO AC CONTROL

POWER GROUND

CLIMATE CONTROL MICROPROCESSOR

CODE

AG2-1
AC2-2
AC2-3
AC2-4
AC2-5
AC2-6
AC2-7
AC2-8
AC2-9
AC2-10
AC2-11
AC2-12
AC2-13
AC2-14
AC2-15
AC3-1
AC3-2

IN/OUT
IN

IN

out

CONTINUED

CIRCUIT

IGNITION SWITCHED POWER

POWER GROUND

RECIRCULATION FLAP VACUUMSOLENOID

IN-CAR SENSOR
EVAPORATOR SENSOR
POWER GROUND

NOT USED

“AIR™ INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL
“OFF” INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL

POWER GROUND

DEFROST FLAP VACUUM SOLENOID

IGNITION SWITCHED POWER THROUGH CONTROL PANEL
“LOW" INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL

“NORM" INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL

“HIGH" INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL

HIGH SPEED RELAYS

COOLANT VALVE VACUUM SOLENQID

ACTIVE

HIGH OR DEF: OV

LOW: 10V, NORM: 8V, HIGH : 1V

GROUND

LOW: 1-2V, NORM: INCREASED V, HIGH: 1V
SYSTEM ON: 12V

GROUND

12V

ACTIVE

HIGH OR DEF: 12V

LOW: 10V, NORM: 9V, HIGH:1V
GROUND

LOW: 1-2V, NORM: INCREASED V, HIGH: 1V
SYSTEM ON: 5V

GROUND

SYSTEM ON: 2,93V @ 20° C
SYSTEM ON: 12V

GROUND

12V

ACTIVE

12v
GROUND
5V
GROUND

ACTIVE

KEY ON: 12V

GROUND

12v

SYSTEM ON: 2.73V + .01V/°C
273V @ 0°C

GROUND

GROUND
SYSTEM ON: 12V
GROUND

DEF: 12V

KEY ON: 12V
GROUND
GROUND
GROUND

DEF OR HIGH: 12V
FULL COOL: 12V

INACTIVE
NOT HIGH OR DEFROST: 0V

GROUND

SYSTEM OFF: oV
GROUND
12v

INACTIVE
NOT HIGH OR DEFROST: QV

GROUND

SYSTEM OFF: o0V
GROUND
SYSTEM OFF: 0OV
SYSTEM OFF: OV
GROUND

12v

INACTIVE

12V
GROUND
5V
GROUND

INACTIVE

KEY QFF: oV
GROUND

ov

SYSTEM OFF: 0V
2,93V @ 20°C
GROUND

4V

SYSTEM OFF: GROUND
GROUND

NOT DEF: GROUND
KEY QFF: oV

NOT DEF OR HIGH: OV
NOT FULL COOL: 0V

Climate Control Inputs/Outputs - Part 1 of 2



