	INPUT:	INPUTS / OUTPUTS	STU		
	BLOWER-	FEFT			
	CODE	TUO / NI	CIRCUIT	ACTIVE	INACTIVE
	AC5-1	<u>⊇</u> ≅	BLOWER SPEED FEEDBACK	LOW: 10V NORM: 9V, HIGH: 1V	NOT HIGH OR DEFROST: 0V
	AC5-3	₹ 5	SENSOR GROUND	GROUND	GROUND
	AC5-4	ΞZ	BLOWER SPEED CONTROL	LOW: 1-2V, NORM: INCREASED V, HIGH: 1V	SYSTEM OFF: DV
	LB29-1	Z Z	POWER GROUND	GROUND	GROUND
	LB29-2	2	BATTERY POWER	120	12V
	BLOWER-	RIGHT			
	CODE	IN / OUT	CIRCUIT	ACTIVE	INACTIVE
<u> </u>	AC6-1	g z	BLOWER SPEED FEEDBACK	HIGH OR DEF: 12V LOW: 10V. NORM: 9V. HIGH:1V	NOT HIGH OR DEFROST: 0V
	AC6-3	ΞŞ	SENSOR GROUND		GROUND
	AC6-4	ΞZ	SENSOR VOLTAGE INPLIT	LOW: 1-2V, NORM: INCREASED V, HIGH: 1V SYSTEM ON: 5V	SYSTEM OFF: 0V
	AC6-6	Z:	SENSOR GROUND		GROUND
	AC6-7	ᄗ	AMBIENT TEMP. SENSOR	SYSTEM ON: 2.93V @ 20° C	SYSTEM OFF: 0V
ge i	LB25-1	Ξź	POWER GROUND	GROUND	GROUND
Pa	L023-2	2		121	Ţ
	CENTRAL	MICROPROCESSOR	ESSOR		
2SS	CODE	TUO / NI	CIRCUIT	ACTIVE	INACTIVE
10.52	LB12-2 LB13-36	2 2		TZV GROUND	GROUND
L	LB90	ΞŞ	POWER GROUND	GROUND	GROUND
ATA	CLIMATE (CONTROL MIC	CONTROL MICROPROCESSOR		
LD	CODE	IN / OUT	CIRCUIT	ACTIVE	INACTIVE
ΑL	AC2-1	ΣZ	IGNITION SWITCHED POWER	KEYON: 12V	KEY OFF: 0V
13,	AC2-3	9	RECIRCULATION FLAP VACUUM SOLENOID	12V	OV OV
20	AC2-4 AC2-5	ZZ	IN-CAH SENSOH EVAPORATOR SENSOR	2,73V @ 0°C	2.93V @ 20°C
ıt ©	AC2-6	₹ 5	POWER GROUND	GROUND	GROUND
righ	AC2-7 AC2-8	ZZ	"AIR" INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL	GROUND	4V
pyı	AC2-9	Z	"OFF" INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL	SYSTEM ON: 12V	SYSTEM OFF: GROUND
Co	AC2-10 AC2-11	o z	POWER GROUND DEFROST FLAP VACUUM SOLENOID	DEF: 12V	NOT DEF: GROUND
	AC2-12	Z	IGNITION SWITCHED POWER THROUGH CONTROL PANEL	KEY ON: 12V	KEY OFF: 0V
0L	AC2-13 AC2-14	ZZ	"LOW" INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL	GROUND	4V
5-4	AC2-15	Ž	"HIGH" INPUT FROM CONTROL PANEL	GROUND	4V
6 L	AC3-1 AC3-2	9	COOLANT VALVE VACUUM SOLENOID	FULL COOL: 12V	NOT FULL COOL: 0V
XJ-	CONTINUED	NUED			
aguar					
1990 Ja					

Climate Control Inputs/Outputs - Part 1 of 2